
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowm
an 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Deputy Robert Howard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Alderman Baroness Scotland (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman  
Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To consider minutes as follows:- 

 
 a) To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015.   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 b) To note the draft public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 

8 September 2015.   
 

 For Information 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 c) To note the draft public minutes of the Members' Privileges Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 24 September 2015.   
 

 For Information 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
4. CEREMONIAL WORKING PARTY 
 To consider the appointment of two Members of the Committee to serve on the 

Working Party.  
 For Decision 

 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION REPRESENTATIVE 
 Report of Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
6. COEXIST HOUSE FUNDING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
NB: To be read in conjunction with the separately bound non-public 
appendices (circulated electronically only). This report will also have been 
considered by your Resource Allocation Sub-Committee earlier this day.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 



3 
 

8. BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE AREA STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
NB: This report has been considered and agreed by the Planning and 
Transportation Committee. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 66) 

 
9. MEMBERSHIP OF LONDON AND PARTNERS 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 

 
NB: This report has been considered and agreed by the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
10. 'FUTURE OF LONDON' RESEARCH PROJECT BY BRIGHT BLUE AND LOCALIS 

 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
11. VISIT TO INDIA AND SINGAPORE 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
12. VISIT TO THE USA 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
13. RENEWAL OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE SHANGHAI 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
14. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE ACTIVITIES 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 112) 

 
15. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 118) 

 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 126) 

 
17. REMEMBRANCER'S BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 132) 

 
18. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND AND COMMITTEE CONTINGENCY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 144) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To consider non-public minutes of meetings as follows:- 

 
 a) To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015.   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 145 - 148) 

 
 b) To note the draft non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 8 September 2015.   
 

 For Information 
(Pages 149 - 152) 

 
 c) To note the draft non-public minutes of the Members' Privileges Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 24 September 2015.   
 For Information 

(Pages 153 - 154) 
 

 d) To note the draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting 
held on 16 September 2015.   

 For Information 
(Pages 155 - 162) 



5 
 

 e) To note the draft non-public minutes of the Cultural Hub Working Party Meeting 
held on 1 October 2015.  

 

 For Information 
(Pages 163 - 168) 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Robert Howard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 

Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double Remembrancer 

Carolyn Dwyer Director of the Built Environment 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Finance Director 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 

William Chapman Private Secretary to the Lord Mayor 

Damian Nussbaum Director of Economic Development 

Liz Skelcher Economic Development Office 

Carolyn Housman Director of Heart of the City 

David Padfield Community and Children’s Services Department 

Simon Murrells Town Clerks 

Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach Principal Committee and Members Services Manager 

 
 

ALDERMAN SIR DAVID HOWARD 
 
The Chairman advised that Alderman Sir David Howard, having been a long 
standing Member of the Policy and Resources Committee, was shortly due to retire 
from the City Corporation and that this would have been his last meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



He thanked Sir David on behalf of the Committee for the invaluable contribution he 
had made to the Committee’s business over many years and to the work of the City 
Corporation generally. This was warmly endorsed by Members. 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman, Hugh Morris and from 
Doug Barrow, Alderman Charles Bowman, Henry Colthurst, Rev’d Stephen 
Haines, Alderman Sir David Howard, Giles Shilson and Sir Michael Snyder.   
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared a personal interest in item no 8 as a prospective 
Chairman of the Housing and Finance Institute and also in item no. 21 as 
Chairman of the London Councils Pensions CIV Sectoral Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chairman, Catherine McGuinness, declared a personal interest in 
item 24 by virtue of her daughter being a pupil at the Guildhall School. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a. The public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved 

subject to Henry Pollard being recorded as having given apologies for the 
meeting.   

 
3b. The draft pubic minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 16 July 2015 were noted. 
 
3c. The draft pubic minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 

21 July 2015 were noted. 
 
3d. The draft pubic minutes of the Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub-Committee meeting held on 16 July 2015 were noted. 
 

4. PROCEDURE FOR CONDUCTING BALLOTS AT THE COURT OF COMMON 
COUNCIL  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning an 
alternative system for conducting ballots at the Court of Common Council. 
 
The Committee supported of the introduction of alternative voting (AV).  
 
A Member pointed out that whilst an AV system worked well for single 
vacancies it would present difficulties when dealing with multiple ones. It was 
therefore suggested that further consideration be given to an alternative system 
for multiple vacancies such as a single transferable vote or an open list system 
and that the matter be brought back to Committee on this basis. Members 
supported this suggestion. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that further 
consider
[...]
eral Assembly 
and that it was important for the representative to be formally appointed. He 
believed this to be the case in other local authorities. He therefore suggested 
that current informal arrangement be looked at with a view to the City 
Corporation appointing a formal LGA representative. Members supported this 
suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED – that the content of the report be noted and that the current 
informal arrangement be reviewed with a view to appointing a formal City 
Corporation representative to participate in the LGA’s activities.  
  
 

17. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
setting out the recent activities of the Economic Development Office.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its content noted. 
 
 

18. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND AND COMMITTEE CONTINGENCY  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Policy 
Initiatives Fund (PIF) and the Committee’s contingency for 2015/16. 
 
The Finance Director advised that the balance of the PIF was currently 
£187,300 and not £162,300 as specified. The figure had been adjusted to take 
into account the £10,000 for the Aviation Policy agreed earlier this day and the 
fact that funding previously proposed for the Commonwealth Local Government 
Forum and the REMIX Summit was no longer required. 
  
RESOLVED: that the content of the report be noted, including the revised 
balance of £187,300 for the PIF.  
 
 

19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk reporting action taken in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since the last meeting of 
the Committee in accordance with standing orders. 
 
Members noted that the funding approved for the REMIX Summit was longer 
required and would be returned to the Policy Initiatives Fund.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that approval was 
given to the fo
[...]
e cost of the 

regulatory capital of £150,000 by way of a subscription for B shares for the 
London LGPS CIV Limited from the Pension Fund; and 

 
5.  any subsequent costs such as the annual service charge and additional 

regulatory capital be the subject of a further report for consideration by the 
Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 10



22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 

 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  
23 – 25     3 

 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
23a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were 

approved. 
 

23b. The draft non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 16 July 2015 were noted and the funding in relation to the 
feasibility study for investing in the Barbican Centre and the Superfast City 
Broadband project supported. 

 
23c. The draft non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held 

on 21 July 2015 were noted. 
 
 

24. BARBICAN CENTRE AND GUILDHALL SCHOOL CAPITAL CAP 
REPLACEMENT  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Town Clerk, attaching a 
report of the Chamberlain concerning the replacement of the Capital Cap for 
the Barbican Centre and Guildhall School. 
 
 

25. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk reporting action taken in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since the last meeting of 
the Committee in accordance with standing orders. The action taken with 
regard to the following was noted:- 
 

 Smithfield General Market and Annexe 

 East and West trading areas of the London Central Markets 

 Action and know Fraud Centre 

 Allocation of Funding for Various Projects 

 Police Accommodation Project 
 
 
 

Page 11



26. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Signed Minutes 
 
The Chairman questioned whether it was still necessary for the minutes of 
Committee meetings to be signed rather than simply being agreed. The 
Assistant Town Clerk undertook to look into the matter and report back to the 
Chairman. 
 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



PROJECTS SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Projects Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick 
Nigel Challis 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Graham Packham 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

Officers: 
Peter Lisley Town Clerk's Department 

Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk's Department 

Arshi Zaman Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Bell 
Rhys Lovegrove 

Chamberlain's Department 
Chamberlain's Department 

Huw Rhys Lewis City Surveyor's Department 

Gerald Mehrtens Community & Children's Services 

David Padfield Community and Children's Services Department 

Philip Everett Project Director of the Hampstead Heath Ponds 
Project 

Carolyn Dwyer Director of Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

Andy Barnard Open Spaces Department 

Andrew Thwaites Open Spaces Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Sir Michael Snyder, Mark Boleat, Henry 
Colthurst, Hugh Morris and Michael Welbank. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Sir Michael Snyder, it was moved by Roger 
Chadwick and seconded by Christo
[...]
sts to provide a 
degree of flexibility to fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise.  
This report advises on the current unallocated balances on each of the funds in 
2015/16 and the potential schemes which may require funding. 

 
2. Some £0.390m has been allocated to date from the total 2015/16 City Fund 

provision for new schemes of £2.486m.  Agreement is now sought to allocate a 
further sum of £1.925m towards three proposals:- 

 

 £0.850m to meet the shortfall in funding towards the £5.2m total cost of the 
Sir John Cass School extension scheme.  This proposal has arisen from a 
government-led strategy and has therefore been classified as an essential 
asset enhancement (which is subject to final approval by the Sir John Cass 
Foundation);  

 £0.486m towards the £0.650m total cost of the Frobisher Crescent Level 4 
meeting and conference facilities scheme at the Barbican Centre to generate 
additional income (part of the Service Based Review (SBR) invest to save 
proposals which require up-front funding); and 

 £0.589m to fund the provision of a new retail unit within the Barbican Centre 
to generate additional income (also part of the Service Based Review 
(SBR) invest to save proposals which require up-front funding).  

 
3. If all the above funding requests are agreed, a balance of £0.171m would 

remain.  However, if all the City Fund schemes in the pipeline which have been 
currently identified are allowed to progress in 2015/16, a shortfall of £1.630m 
would arise.  In the event that future anticipated requests for funding should 
materialise which would result in the available provision being exceeded, it is 
proposed that a bid to the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee for an additional 
draw down from City Fund reserves to support the SBR proposals be made. 

 
4. The total 2015/16 City’s Cash provision is £3.125m of which £0.458m has been 

allocated to date, leaving a balance of £2.667m.  However, if all the City’s Cash 
schemes in the pipeline which have currently been identified were allowed to 
progress, an unallocated balance of £0.177m would remain. There are currently 
no new requests for funding.   

  
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members:- 
 
 

 Agree to the allocation of £1.925m from the 2015/16 City Fund 
provision for new schemes to provide funding for the three projects 
detailed above, subject to the agreement of the relevant gateway 
reports and other approvals as appropriate. 

 Note that, in the event that future anticipated requests for funding 
should materialise which would result in the available provision being 
exceeded, a bid for an additional draw down from the City Fund 
reserves may be made in support of the SBR income generating 
proposals. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Project Procedure was implemented in November 2011. 
 
2. The Policy and Resources Committee have agreed to set aside sums of £21m 

(£3m per annum) over the period from 2012/13 to 2018/19 in both the City 
Fund and City’s Cash financial forecasts (£42m in total) to provide a degree of 
flexibility to fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise.  

 
3. In June 2012, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that only projects 

that are considered essential and which fit within the following categories 
may be approved at Gateways 1-4 of the Project Procedure, until further 
notice: 

1) Health and safety compliance 
2) Statutory compliance 
3) Fully/substantially reimbursable 
4) Spend  to  save  or  income  generating,  generally  with  a  short  

payback period (as a rule of thumb within 5 years) 
 

4. In exceptional circumstances, other projects considered to be a priority by the 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee will be allowed to proceed. 

 
5. The majority of projects working their way through the early gateways are to 

be funded either from internal ring-fenced sources such as the Barbican 
Centre and GSMD Capital Cap
[...]
icted

Page 155

Agenda Item 22d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 22e
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015.
	3b To note the draft public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 September 2015.
	3c To note the draft public minutes of the Members' Privileges Sub-Committee meeting held on 24 September 2015.
	5 Local Government Association Representative
	6 Coexist House Funding
	7 Project Funding Update
	Project Funding Update - Appendix

	8 Barbican and Golden Lane Area Strategy
	9 Membership of London and Partners
	10 'Future of London' Research Project by Bright Blue and Localis
	11 Visit to India and Singapore
	12 Visit to the USA
	13 Renewal of Memorandum of Understanding with the Shanghai Municipal Government
	14 Public Relations Office Activities
	15 Town Clerk's Business Plan Update
	16 Risk Management Town Clerk's department
	Town Clerks Risk Management - Appendix

	17 Remembrancer's Business Plan Update
	18 Policy Initiatives Fund and Committee Contingency
	Policy Initiatives Fund - Appx 1
	Policy Initiatives Fund - Appx 2
	Policy Initiatives Fund - Appx 3
	Policy Initiatives Fund - Appx 4

	22a To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015.
	22b To note the draft non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 September 2015.
	22c To note the draft non-public minutes of the Members' Privileges Sub-Committee meeting held on 24 September 2015.
	22d To note the draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held on 16 September 2015.
	22e To note the draft non-public minutes of the Cultural Hub Working Party Meeting held on 1 October 2015



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 19 October 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

George Gillon 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Jeremy Simons 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

In Attendance 
Tom Sleigh 
 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double - Remembrancer 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

William Chapman - Private Secretary to the Lord Mayor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Henry Tanner - Public Relations Officer 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

Jeremy Browne - Special Representative for the City  

Simon Murrells - Town Clerks 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Principle Committee and Members Services 
Manager 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Scott Morgan - Town Clerk's Department 



 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alex Deane, Dhruv Patel and Dr Giles Shilson. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a member of the Board 
of London & Partners.   
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a. The public minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2015 were 

approved.  
 
3b. The draft public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee held on 8th 

September 2015 were noted.   
 
3c. The draft public minutes of the Members’ Privileges Sub-Committee held 

on 24th September 2015 were noted.  
 
 

4. CEREMONIAL WORKING PARTY  
The Chairman referred to the four places on the Ceremonial Working Party 
filled recently by the Court and reminded the Committee that there were two 
places left to be filled. It was agreed that the two remaining places should be 
filled from amongst the membership of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised that Simon Duckworth, Jeremy Simons, Deputy John 
Bennett and Roger Chadwick had expressed in interest in serving on the 
Working Party and therefore a ballot would be required for the two available 
places. A ballot was cast.  
 
RESOLVED – That Simon Duckworth and Roger Chadwick be appointed to 
serve on the Ceremonial Working Party.  
  
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION REPRESENTATIVE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the formal 
appointment of the City Corporation’s representative on the General Assembly 
of the Local Government Association (LGA).  
 
Members expressed support for the appointment of the Chairman of the Policy 
and Resources Committee, for the time being, or his or her representative. 
 
It was also suggested that as the City Corporation was able to cast two votes at 
the General Assembly a second representative should be appointed. A Member 
proposed that Alderman Sir David Wootton be appointed as the second 
representative given his long standing involvement with the LGA. Members 



supported the suggestions and, in line with the practice elsewhere, agreed to 
the appointments being endorsed by the Court of Common Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to the Court of Common Council that 
the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (for the time being) or his 
or her representative and Alderman Sir David Wootton to be appointed to serve 
as the City Corporation’s representatives on the LGA’s General Assembly. 
 

6. COEXIST HOUSE FUNDING  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the progress 
of the ‘Coexist House’ initiative and a request for funding to support the 
implementation of the project. 
 
A Member pointed out that Coexist House did not meet the criteria for funding 
from the Policy Initiatives Fund (PIF). Concern was also expressed about the 
high level of funding requested and the remaining balance of the Fund should 
the initiative be supported. It was suggested that the request be referred to the 
Chief Grants Officer to see if it met the criteria for funding from the City Bridge 
Trust and, if not, that consideration be given to a more modest one-off 
payment. Members supported the suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the request for be referred to the Chief Grants Officer to 
see if it met the criteria for funding from the City Bridge Trust and, if not, that 
consideration be given to a more modest one-off payment.  
  
 

7. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the funding 
of three projects. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. approval be given to the allocation of £1.925m from the 2015/16 City Fund 

provision for new schemes to provide funding for the following projects, 
subject to the agreement of the relevant gateway reports and other 
approvals as appropriate:- 
 

 £0.850m to meet the shortfall in funding towards the £5.2m total cost of 
the Sir John Cass School extension scheme;  

 

 £0.486m towards the £0.650m total cost of the Frobisher Crescent 
Level 4 meeting and conference facilities scheme at the Barbican 
Centre; and 

 

 £0.589m to fund the provision of a new retail unit within the Barbican 
Centre.  

 
2. it be noted that, in the event that future anticipated requests for funding 

materialises which resulted in the available provision being exceeded, a bid 



for an additional draw down from the City Fund reserves might be made in 
support of the SBR income generating proposals. 

 
8. BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE AREA STRATEGY  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Built Environment 
concerning the adoption of the Barbican and Golden Lane Area Strategy. 
  
Members noted that the Strategy had been approved by the Planning and 
Transportation Committee. It was also noted that a number of detailed points 
had been raised by residents during the consultation period and that these 
would be looked at as part of project approvals process in the usual manner. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Barbican and Golden Lane Area Strategy be adopted 
subject to the changes set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
  
 

9. MEMBERSHIP OF LONDON AND PARTNERS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries proposing a budget uplift to fund the City Corporation’s Platinum 
Membership of London and Partners.  
 
RESOLVED – That a permanent budget uplift of £20,000 from 2016/17 be 
approved to cover the Cultural, Heritage and Libraries Department’s, cultural 
and visitor development activities, for the specific purpose of retaining the City 
of London’s Platinum Membership of London and Partners.  
  
 

10. 'FUTURE OF LONDON' RESEARCH PROJECT BY BRIGHT BLUE AND 
LOCALIS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations 
concerning the sponsorship of a research project being undertaken by Bright 
Blue and Localis on the ‘Future of London’.  
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the City Corporation’s sponsorship of 
the ‘Future of London’ essay collection by Bright Blue and Localis at a cost of 
£20,000, to be met from the Committee’s Policy Initiatives Fund for 2015/16, 
categorised under the Research section of the Fund and charged to City’s 
Cash. 
 

11. VISIT TO INDIA AND SINGAPORE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the Chairman’s visit to India and Singapore in August 2015.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

12. VISIT TO THE USA  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the Chairman’s visit to Washington DC in September 2015.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  



 
13. RENEWAL OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE 

SHANGHAI MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the Renewal of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Shanghai 
Municipal Government. 
 
RESOLVED –That the report be noted.  
 

14. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE ACTIVITIES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations setting out 
the activities of the Public Relations Office between July and September 2015.  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the paragraph explaining that the work of the 
Public Relations Office would be reconfigured in the Town Clerk’s Department 
following the retirement of the Director.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
 

15. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the progress of his 
departmental business plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a monitoring report of the Town Clerk concerning 
the status of Town Clerk’s Departmental risks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

17. REMEMBRANCER'S BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer on the progress of 
his departmental business plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
 

18. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND AND COMMITTEE CONTINGENCY  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Policy 
Initiatives Fund and the Committee Contingency for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
 



20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Director of Public Relations – Tony Halmos 
 
The Chairman advised that having served as the City Corporation’s Director of 
Public Relations for over 20 years, this was Tony Halmos’s last meeting of the 
Policy and Resources Committee before he retired from the organisation. The 
Director had played a major part in ensuring that the City Corporation’s public 
affairs were reflected positively. The Chairman thanked the Director on behalf 
of the Committee for his dedication and hard work over the years and wished 
him well in his future endeavours. This was warmly endorsed by Members. 
 
The Director responded in similar terms highlighting that he had worked 
alongside five Chairmen during his tenure and the variety of issues which had 
been progressed during that time. 
 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act: -  
 

Item Nos.                                   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
     

         22a - e                                                     3 
 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
22a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 were 

approved.  
 
22b. The draft non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held 

on 8 September 2015 were noted.  
 
22c. The draft non-public minutes of the Members’ Privileges Sub-Committee 

meeting to held on 24 September 2015 were considered in the public part 
of the meeting and were noted.  

 
22d. The draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held 

on 16 September 2015 were noted.  
 
22e. The draft non-public minutes of the Cultural Hub Working Party meeting 

held on 1 October 2015 were noted.  
 
 
 
 



23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

 
Service Based Reviews  
 
A Member questioned one of the new ways of working proposed as part of the 
Service Based Review. The Committee was advised that the proposals had 
been approved by the Committee, that a number of issues had been raised and 
that they were being investigated. Members were reminded that the matter was 
still in the exploration stage and that the outcome would be reported to the 
Establishment Committee. It was agreed that the outcome should also be 
reported to the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


